- Palestinian National Authority

—_——

————== Palestinian Water Authority

Complied Base Data
for the Numerical Groundwater Flow
Model of the Western Aquifer Basin

ors (IR

Volume 1- General Background

UNIVERSITY OF
NEWCASTLE

a5

NERC British
Geological Survey

Final Report
SUSMAQ- MOD #07 V0.4

Department for
International
Development

DFI D Prepared by:

SUSMAQ TEAM
Palestinian Water Authority, Palestine

Water Resource Systems Research Laboratory
University of Newcastle upon Tyne, UK

December 2002

Sustainable Management of the West Bank and Gaza Aqu




Disclaimer

This report is an output from the Hydrogeology and Flow
Modelling Study, part of the SUSMAQ project.

The findings, interpretations and conclusions expressed
are those of the authors (the team) and should not be
attributed to other collaborators on the SUSMAQ project.

The project does not guarantee the accuracy of the data included
in this publication. Boundaries, colours, denominations and
other information shown in maps, figures, tables and the text
does not imply any judgment on legal status of territory or the
endorsement of boundaries. The typescript of this report has not
been prepared in accordance with procedures appropriate to
formal printed texts, and the partners and funding agency accept
no responsibility for errors.

Contact Details

Professor Enda O’Connell

Project Director

University of Newcastle upon Tyne
Tel: 0191 222 6405

Fax: 0191 222 6669

Email: P.E.O’Connell@ncl.ac.uk

Engineer Fadle Kawash

Deputy Chairman

Palestinian Water Authority
Ramallah, Palestine

Tel:02 295 9022 Fax 02 2981341
Email: fkawash@pwa-pna.org

Dr. Amjad Aliewi

Operations and Technical Manager

Team Leader, Hydrogeology and Flow Modelling
Sunrise Building

Al-Irsal Road

Al-Bireh/Ramallah, Palestine

Tel. 02 298 89 40 Fax. 02 298 89 41

e-mail: a.s.aliewi@susmag.org

The susMAQ Project

The aim of the project is to increase understanding of the
sustainable yield of the West Bank and Gaza aquifers
under a range of future economic, demographic and land
use scenarios, and evaluate alternative groundwater
management options. The project is interdisciplinary,
bringing together hydrogeologists and groundwater
modellers with economists and policy experts. In this
way, hydrogeological understanding can inform, and be
informed by, insights from the social sciences. The
results of the study will provide support to decision-
making at all levels in relation to the sustainable yield of
the West Bank and Gaza aquifers.

The project runs from November 1999 to October 2004,
and is a partnership between the Palestinian Water
Authority, University of Newcastle and the British
Geological Survey. The project is funded by the United
Kingdom’s Department for International Development
(DFID).

The Hydrogeology and Flow Modelling is part
of the SUSMAQ project.

The Modelling study focuses on the geology and
hydrogeology of the Western Aquifer Basin
(WAB), its inflows (recharge) and outflows
(spring and well abstractions).

This report provides the data collected for the Basin
which will help in modelling the flow system and its
aquifers.

Bibliographical Reference

Compiled Base Data for the Numerical Groundwater
Flow Model of the Western Aquifer Basin-Volumel-
General Background. Report No.: SUSMAQ-MOD #07
V0.4. Sustainable Management for the West Bank and
Gaza Aquifers, Palestinian Water Authority (Palestine)
and University of Newcastle upon Tyne (UK).

Study Team

Newcastle University/SUSMAQ: Dr. Amjad Aliewi-
Team Leader, Dr. Geoff Parkin — Modelling Advisor,
Eng. Muath Abu Saada- GIS and Modeller.
PWA/SUSMAQ: Hydrogeologist. Abbas Kalbouneh-
Hydrogeology Researcher, Eng. Raslan Yassin-
Modelling Researcher, Hydrogeologist. Clemens
Messerschmid-Research and Coordination Advisor.
Contributors from the PWA/Water Resources and
Planning Directorate: Eng. Omar Awwad, Eng. Khalil
Saleh, Hydrogeologist. Omar Zayed, Eng. Adel Yassin,
Eng. Deeb Abdul Ghafour.

Feedback

The SUSMAQ and PWA teams will appreciate
any feedback on this report. Feedback should be
sent to the above contacts.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION A

INTRODUCTION

Page

=

1. Scope and objectives

2. Description of the material of the compiled base-data 1

Volume 1: General Background

Contents of Volume 1

Data acquisition

Previous Studies

Translation of key publications from Hebrew to English

Processing the collected data and inserting it into the
Project’s GIS

Reliability and accuracy

Volume 2: Annual Data

Volume 3: Monthly Data

Volume 4: Groundwater Maps on the WAB 1963 — 1979 5

AP WWDNPEFPF

b

ol

SECTION B

GEOGRAPHY

Introduction 7
Geographical borders 7
Topography and landscapes 9
Digital elevation model 1
. Drainage 1
Significance of the selected drainage patterns 17
6. Soils 19
6.1. Brown Rendzinas and Pale Rendzinas 19
6.2. Dark Brown Soils 19
6.3. Sand Dunes 19
6.4.Terra Rossas, brown Rendzinas and Pale Rendzinas 19
7. Vegetation and land use 21
7.1 Distribution of land use 23
8. Population 24

aghrLDMPE



SECTION C

WATER BALANCES AND USE

1. Scope and Objectives
2. Overall water balance of groundwater basins in
historical Palestine
3. The Basins of the West Bank
3.1 The Eastern Aquifer Basin
3.2 The Northeastern Aquifer System
3.2.1 The Eocene Aquifer of the NEAB
3.2.2 The Cretaceous Aquifers of the NEAB

4. Assessment of the basin yield based on data from
the period prior to 1944 till 1998/99
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Water balance of aquifer basins (years before 1944 — 1998/99)
4.3 West Bank aquifer basin yield analysis
4.3.1 The Western Basin
4.3.2 The Eastern and Northeastern Basins
4.4 Recharge and abstractions from the Western Basin
and the Eastern and Northeastern Basins
4.5 Summary

5. Irrigation
5.1 The Current irrigation water supply
5.2 Current irrigated area and cropping pattern
5.3 Irrigable land in Palestine
5.4 Historical irrigation and irrigated area
5.5 Future irrigation water demand
5.5.1 Irrigation water demand 2000
5.5.2 Irrigation water demand 2005
5.5.3 Irrigation water demand 2010
5.6 Irrigation in Israel — current situation and prospects

Page

27
27

29
30
33
34
34

35

35
35
37
37
48
49

50

51
52
53
53
54
55
56
56
56
57



SECTION D

CLIMATE AND HYDROLOGY

1. Climate
1.1 Temperature and humidity
1.2 Precipitation
1.3 Evapotranspiration
2. Runoff and surface catchment areas
2.1 Jordan River, Dead Sea Basin and Eastern Wadis
2.2 Wadi Gaza
2.3 Western wadis
3. Infiltration
4. Hydro-meteorological Network
4.1 The current Monitoring Program of PWA
4.1.1 From 1967 to 1994
4.1.2 From 1994 to present
4.2 Types of Monitoring
4.2.1 Water Quantity
4.2.2 Water Quality
4.2.3 Sampling Sites
4.2.4 Sample Analysis Performed

SECTION E

GEOLOGY

1. Pre-Cretaceous

1.1 Late Precambrian — Carboniferous (600 — 286 years)

1.2 Permian — Middle Triassic (286 — 238 years)
1.3 Middle Triassic (238 — 235 Mio years)

1.4 Middle — Late Triassic (235 — 208 Mio years)
1.5 Jurassic

1.5.1 Early — Middle Jurassic (198 — 163 Mio years)

1.5.2 Late Jurassic (163 — 144 Mio years)
1.6 Structural geology
2. Lower Cretaceous
2.1 Regional setting
2.2 Names and limits
2.3 Historical geology, stratigraphy and facies
2.3.1 Berriassian — Lower Aptian
2.3.2 Upper Albian
2.3.3 Lower Albian
2.3.3.1 West Bank (Galilee and Lebanon)

Page

58
60
64
71
73
73
75
75
78
81
81
81
81
83
83
83
84
84

85
85
87
89
90
90
90
91
94
95
95
96
99
99
102
104
105



2.3.3.2 Negev, Coastal Plain 107
2.4 Structure and summary 107
3. Upper Albian 108
3.1 Regional setting
3.2 Names and limits

108

3.3 Historical geology, stratigraphy and facies 108
3.3.1 West Bank 108
3.3.1.1 Lower part of Lower Beit Kahil Formation (BK1), 108

Kefira formation
a) Northern West Bank 109
b) Central and southern West Bank 110
3.3.1.2 The Upper Beit Kahil formation (Upper Albian) 111
a) Northern West Bank 111
b) Central and Southern West Bank_ 112
RAMALLAH DISTRICT 112
JERUSALEM DISTRICT 112
HEBRON DISTRICT 114
3.3.2. Negev 114
3.3.3 Carmel 115
3.3.4 Coastal Plain 116
3.4 Summary and structure 120
4. Upper Cretaceous (Cenomanian-Turonian) 121
4.1 General (regional) setting 121
4.2 Names and limits 122
4.3 The sedimentary sub-cycles 124
4.3.1. First Cycle: Lower Cenomanian 124
4.3.2 Second Cycle: Upper Cenomanian 124
4.3.3 Third Cycle: Upper Cenomanian — Lower Turonian 125
4.3.4 Fourth Cycle: Middle Turonian — lower Cenomanian 126
4.4 Lithofacies 128
4.4.1 West Bank 128
Northern West Bank 128
Central West Bank - Ramallah-District 130
Western Jerusalem mountains and foothills 132
4.4.2 Negev 136
4.4.3 Carmel 137
4.4.4 Coastal Plain 138
4.5 Summary and structure 139
5. Upper cretaceous to recent 140
5.1 Upper Cretaceous: Coniacian and Senonian (89-65 Mio a) 140
5.1.1 Abu Dis Group / Mt.Scopus group 141
5.1.1.1 Abu Dis formation/Menuha & Mishash 141

(or Ein Zeitim) formations

5.1.1.2 Mishash, Ghareb, Tagiye 145
5.2 Eocene and Oligocene 148
5.3 Oligocene 151
5.4 Miocene 152
5.4 Pliocene 156
5.5 Quaternary 158

5.6 Structure and Summary 163



=

SECTION F

HYDROGEOLOGY

Introduction

Data Quality and Accessibility
164
Existing Data Sources
164

Data Compilation for the Purpose of this Study

165

The Western Aquifer Basin (WAB)

2.1 General Hydrogeology

2.2 Stratigraphy and Hydraulic Boundaries

2.3 Wells and Springs

2.4 Utilization Areas in the West Bank
Hydrogeological Background and Introduction
to the Aquifer Systems

3.1 Relationship and Interaction between the aquifer
3.2 Karstification
General Parameters

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Groundwater Elevations and Flow Pattern
Pump Test and Hydraulic Properties
Abstraction and Discharge

Natural and Artificial Recharge

Page
164

166
166
170
172
177
180

182
183
184
184
188
194
195



SECTION A

INTRODUCTION



CompILED BASE DATA FOR THE NUMERICAL GROUNDWATER FLOW MODEL OF THE WESTERN AQUIFER BASIN

Section A

Introduction

1. Scope and objectives

This report is published in the framework of the SUSMAQ Project, the Sustainable
Management of the West Bank and Aquifers Project between the Palestinian Water
Authority and the University of Newcastle upon Tyne. The SUSMAQ project has two
main engines, numerical flow and pollution models of the basin and management
options for a sustainable and effective future use of the aquifer under changing demand,
and demographic and economic conditions. The models will serve as a tool for planning,
development and operation of the water resources.

The compiled base data report is one milestone for the creation of a planning and
management platform for the Western Aquifer basin and this report aims to lay-down the
foundation of a database for the Western Aquifer basin. This database is intended to provide
a reasonable basis for the modelling of the groundwater system of both aquifers of the
Western Aquifer Basin (WAB). In particular, this report provides the data necessary to
construct hydrogeological conceptual models of the basin.

The objectives of this report are as follows:

1) Collect and collate, as much as possible, sets of data that are listed below;

2) Establish a robust, reliable and flexible mechanism through which a considerable
amount of the collected datasets can be obtained;

3) Provide processed enlarged sets of hydrological and hydrogeological data
relating to the WAB;

4) Present an improved scientific understanding of the WAB groundwater system.

The report summarizes the collection of data, the achieved understanding and the
performed calculations and analysis on the (WAB). Because of the amount of data used
and collected in the project, this report will appear in several volumes, a text volume,
called General Background, and two data volumes in addition to one volume of
groundwater maps.



HOUSE OF WATER & ENVIRONMENT

Full report/document is not available online


http://www.hwe.org.ps/contact_us.aspx



