Palestinian National Authority Palestinian Water Authority





Compiled Base Data for the Numerical Groundwater Flow Model of the Western Aquifer Basin Volume 1- General Background



Final Report SUSMAQ- MOD #07 V0.4

Prepared by:

SUSMAQ TEAM

Palestinian Water Authority, Palestine Water Resource Systems Research Laboratory University of Newcastle upon Tyne, UK

December 2002

Disclaimer	Contact Details
This report is an output from the Hydrogeology and Flow Modelling Study, part of the SUSMAQ project. The findings, interpretations and conclusions expressed are those of the authors (the team) and should not be attributed to other collaborators on the SUSMAQ project.	Professor Enda O'Connell Project Director University of Newcastle upon Tyne Tel: 0191 222 6405 Fax: 0191 222 6669 Email: P.E.O'Connell@ncl.ac.uk
The project does not guarantee the accuracy of the data included in this publication. Boundaries, colours, denominations and other information shown in maps, figures, tables and the text does not imply any judgment on legal status of territory or the endorsement of boundaries. The typescript of this report has not been prepared in accordance with procedures appropriate to formal printed texts, and the partners and funding agency accept no responsibility for errors.	Engineer Fadle Kawash Deputy Chairman Palestinian Water Authority Ramallah, Palestine Tel:02 295 9022 Fax 02 2981341 Email: fkawash@pwa-pna.org Dr. Amjad Aliewi Operations and Technical Manager Team Leader, Hydrogeology and Flow Modelling Sunrise Building Al-Irsal Road Al-Bireh/Ramallah, Palestine Tel. 02 298 89 40 Fax. 02 298 89 41 e-mail: a.s.aliewi@susmaq.org
The SUSMAQ Project	The Hydrogeology and Flow Modelling is part of the SUSMAO project.
The aim of the project is to increase understanding of the sustainable yield of the West Bank and Gaza aquifers under a range of future economic, demographic and land use scenarios, and evaluate alternative groundwater management options. The project is interdisciplinary, bringing together hydrogeologists and groundwater modellers with economists and policy experts. In this way, hydrogeological understanding can inform, and be informed by, insights from the social sciences. The results of the study will provide support to decision- making at all levels in relation to the sustainable yield of the West Bank and Gaza aquifers. The project runs from November 1999 to October 2004, and is a partnership between the Palestinian Water Authority, University of Newcastle and the British Geological Survey. The project is funded by the United	The Modelling study focuses on the geology and hydrogeology of the Western Aquifer Basin (WAB), its inflows (recharge) and outflows (spring and well abstractions). This report provides the data collected for the Basin which will help in modelling the flow system and its aquifers.
Kingdom's Department for International Development (DFID).	
Bibliographical Reference Compiled Base Data for the Numerical Groundwater Flow Model of the Western Aquifer Basin-Volume1- General Background. Report No.: SUSMAQ-MOD #07 V0.4. Sustainable Management for the West Bank and Gaza Aquifers, Palestinian Water Authority (Palestine) and University of Newcastle upon Tyne (UK).	Feedback The SUSMAQ and PWA teams will appreciate any feedback on this report. Feedback should be sent to the above contacts.
 Study Team Newcastle University/SUSMAQ: Dr. Amjad Aliewi- Team Leader, Dr. Geoff Parkin – Modelling Advisor, Eng. Muath Abu Saada- GIS and Modeller. <i>PWA/SUSMAQ</i>: Hydrogeologist. Abbas Kalbouneh- Hydrogeology Researcher, Eng. Raslan Yassin- Modelling Researcher, Hydrogeologist. Clemens Messerschmid-Research and Coordination Advisor. <i>Contributors from the PWA/Water Resources and</i> <i>Planning Directorate</i>: Eng. Omar Awwad, Eng. Khalil Saleh, Hydrogeologist. Omar Zayed, Eng. Adel Yassin, Eng. Deeb Abdul Ghafour. 	

SECTION A

INTRODUCTION

Page

1. Scope and objectives			1
2. Description of the material of the compiled base	e-data		1
Volume 1: General Background	1		
Contents of Volume 1	1		
Data acquisition	2		
Previous Studies	3		
Translation of key publications from Hebrew to English	3		
Processing the collected data and inserting it into the	4		
Project's GIS			
Reliability and accuracy	4		
Volume 2: Annual Data	4		
Volume 3: Monthly Data	5		
Volume 4: Groundwater Maps on the WAB 1963 – 1979		5	

SECTION B

GEOGRAPHY

1. Introduction		7
2. Geographical borders		7
3. Topography and landscapes		9
4. Digital elevation model		14
5. Drainage		16
Significance of the selected drainage patterns	17	
6. Soils		19
6.1. Brown Rendzinas and Pale Rendzinas		19
6.2. Dark Brown Soils		19
6.3. Sand Dunes		19
6.4.Terra Rossas, brown Rendzinas and Pale Rendzinas		19
7. Vegetation and land use		21
7.1 Distribution of land use		23
8. Population		24

SECTION C

WATER BALANCES AND USE

1. Scope and Objectives	27
2. Overall water balance of groundwater basins in	27
historical Palestine	
3. The Basins of the West Bank	29
3.1 The Eastern Aquifer Basin	30
3.2 The Northeastern Aquifer System	33
3.2.1 The Eocene Aquifer of the NEAB	34
3.2.2 The Cretaceous Aquifers of the NEAB	34
4. Assessment of the basin yield based on data from	35
the period prior to 1944 till 1998/99	
4.1 Introduction	35
4.2 Water balance of aquifer basins (years before 1944 – 1998/99)	35
4.3 West Bank aquifer basin yield analysis	37
4.3.1 The Western Basin	37
4.3.2 The Eastern and Northeastern Basins	48
4.4 Recharge and abstractions from the Western Basin	49
and the Eastern and Northeastern Basins	
4.5 Summary	50
5. Irrigation	51
5.1 The Current irrigation water supply	52
5.2 Current irrigated area and cropping pattern	53
5.3 Irrigable land in Palestine	53
5.4 Historical irrigation and irrigated area	54
5.5 Future irrigation water demand	55
5.5.1 Irrigation water demand 2000	56
5.5.2 Irrigation water demand 2005	56
5.5.3 Irrigation water demand 2010	56
5.6 Irrigation in Israel – current situation and prospects	57

SECTION D

CLIMATE AND HYDROLOGY

1. Climate	58
1.1 Temperature and humidity	60
1.2 Precipitation	64
1.3 Evapotranspiration	71
2. Runoff and surface catchment areas	73
2.1 Jordan River, Dead Sea Basin and Eastern Wadis	73
2.2 Wadi Gaza	75
2.3 Western wadis	75
3. Infiltration	78
4. Hydro-meteorological Network	81
4.1 The current Monitoring Program of PWA	81
4.1.1 From 1967 to 1994	81
4.1.2 From 1994 to present	81
4.2 Types of Monitoring	83
4.2.1 Water Quantity	83
4.2.2 Water Quality	83
4.2.3 Sampling Sites	84
4.2.4 Sample Analysis Performed	84

SECTION E

GEOLOGY

1. Pre-Cretaceous	85
1.1 Late Precambrian – Carboniferous (600 – 286 years)	85
1.2 Permian – Middle Triassic (286 – 238 years)	87
1.3 Middle Triassic (238 – 235 Mio years)	89
1.4 Middle – Late Triassic (235 – 208 Mio years)	90
1.5 Jurassic	90
1.5.1 Early – Middle Jurassic (198 – 163 Mio years)	90
1.5.2 Late Jurassic (163 – 144 Mio years)	91
1.6 Structural geology	94
2. Lower Cretaceous	95
2.1 Regional setting	95
2.2 Names and limits	96
2.3 Historical geology, stratigraphy and facies	99
2.3.1 Berriassian – Lower Aptian	99
2.3.2 Upper Albian	102
2.3.3 Lower Albian	104
2.3.3.1 West Bank (Galilee and Lebanon)	105

	2.3.3.2 Negev, Coastal Plain	107
	2.4 Structure and summary	107
3.	Upper Albian	108
	3.1 Regional setting	
	3.2 Names and limits	
	108	
	3.3 Historical geology, stratigraphy and facies	108
	3.3.1 West Bank	108
	3.3.1.1 Lower part of Lower Beit Kahil Formation (BK1),	108
	Kefira formation	
	a) Northern West Bank	109
	b) Central and southern West Bank	110
	3.3.1.2 The Upper Beit Kahil formation (Upper Albian)	111
	a) Northern West Bank	111
	b) Central and Southern West Bank_	112
	RAMALLAH DISTRICT	112
	JERUSALEM DISTRICT	112
	HEBRON DISTRICT	114
	3.3.2. Negev	114
	3.3.3 Carmel	115
	3.3.4 Coastal Plain	116
	3.4 Summary and structure	120
4.	Upper Cretaceous (Cenomanian-Turonian)	121
	4.1 General (regional) setting	121
	4.2 Names and limits	122
	4.3 The sedimentary sub-cycles	124
	4.3.1. First Cycle: Lower Cenomanian	124
	4.3.2 Second Cycle: Upper Cenomanian	124
	4.3.3 Third Cycle: Upper Cenomanian – Lower Turonian	125
	4.3.4 Fourth Cycle: Middle Turonian – lower Cenomanian	126
	4.4 Lithofacies	128
	4.4.1 West Bank	128
	Northern West Bank	128
	Central West Bank - Ramallah-District	130
	Western Jerusalem mountains and foothills	132
	4.4.2 Negev	136
	4.4.3 Carmel	137
	4.4.4 Coastal Plain	138
-	4.5 Summary and structure	139
5.	Upper cretaceous to recent	140
	5.1 Upper Cretaceous: Contactan and Senonian (89-65 Milo a)	140
	5.1.1 Abu Dis Group / Mit.Scopus group	141
	5.1.1.1 ADU DIS TOTMATION/MENUNA & MISNASh	141
	(OF EIT Zeitin) TOFINATIONS	1/5
	5.2 Eacona and Oligocona	145
	5.2 EULERIE ARU URGULERIE 5.2 Oligosopo	148
		101
		152
	5.4 FIIULEIIE E.E. Quaterpary	100
	5.5 Qualemary	100
	olo Structure and Summary	103

SECTION F

HYDROGEOLOGY

1		Page
Ι.	Introduction	104
	Existing Data Sources	
	164	
	Data Compilation for the Purpose of this Study	
	165	
2.	The Western Aquifer Basin (WAB)	166
	2.1 General Hydrogeology	166
	2.2 Stratigraphy and Hydraulic Boundaries	170
	2.3 Wells and Springs	172
	2.4 Utilization Areas in the West Bank	177
3.	Hydrogeological Background and Introduction	180
	to the Aquifer Systems	
	3.1 Relationship and Interaction between the aquifer	182
	3.2 Karstification	183
4.	General Parameters	184
	4.1 Groundwater Elevations and Flow Pattern	184
	4.2 Pump Test and Hydraulic Properties	188
	4.3 Abstraction and Discharge	194
	4.4 Natural and Artificial Recharge	195

SECTION A

Section A

Introduction

1. Scope and objectives

This report is published in the framework of the SUSMAQ Project, the Sustainable Management of the West Bank and Aquifers Project between the Palestinian Water Authority and the University of Newcastle upon Tyne. The SUSMAQ project has two main engines, numerical flow and pollution models of the basin and management options for a sustainable and effective future use of the aquifer under changing demand, and demographic and economic conditions. The models will serve as a tool for planning, development and operation of the water resources.

The compiled base data report is one milestone for the creation of a planning and management platform for the Western Aquifer basin and this report aims to lay-down the foundation of a database for the Western Aquifer basin. This database is intended to provide a reasonable basis for the modelling of the groundwater system of both aquifers of the Western Aquifer Basin (WAB). In particular, this report provides the data necessary to construct hydrogeological conceptual models of the basin.

The objectives of this report are as follows:

- 1) Collect and collate, as much as possible, sets of data that are listed below;
- 2) Establish a robust, reliable and flexible mechanism through which a considerable amount of the collected datasets can be obtained;
- 3) Provide processed enlarged sets of hydrological and hydrogeological data relating to the WAB;
- 4) Present an improved scientific understanding of the WAB groundwater system.

The report summarizes the collection of data, the achieved understanding and the performed calculations and analysis on the (WAB). Because of the amount of data used and collected in the project, this report will appear in several volumes, a text volume, called General Background, and two data volumes in addition to one volume of groundwater maps.



Full report/document is not available online